UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
FEE SCHEDULE AS OF December 1, 2013

Basic Filing Fees

Chapter 7 filing fee - $306.00 (includes $245 filing fee, $15 surcharge, $46 administrative fee)
Chapter 9 filing fee - $1213.00(includes $1167 filing fee; $46 administrative fee)

Chapter 11filing fee - $1213.00 (includes $1167 filing fee, $46 administrative fee) (non-railroad)
Chapter 11 filing fee - $1046.00(includes $1000 filing fee, $46 administrative fee) (railroad)
Chapter 12 filing fee - $246.00 (includes $200 filing fee, $46 administrative fee)

Chapter 13 filing fee - $281.00 (includes $235 filing fee, $46 administrative fee)

Chapter 15 filing fee - $1213.00(includes $1167 filing fee, $46 administrative fee)

Adversary Proceeding - $293.00

No charge to U.S. agency

No Charge to Debtor

No charge to Trustee or Debtor in Possession (if an estate DOES NOT exist)

No charge to CSRU or representative (with affidavit or other proper documentation)

Notice of Removal - $293.00

Motions for Relief from the Stay under 11 USC, Section 362; Compel Abandonment Rule 6007(b);
Withdrawal of Reference of a Case 28 U.S.C. § 157(d); or Motion to Sell Property Free & Clear of
Liens 11 U.S.C. § 363(f) - $176.00

No charge if accompanied by a Consent Order

No charge if fled under Section 1301 (Co-debtor)

No charge if fled under Section 1201 (Co-debtor)

No charge to CSRU or representative with affidavit or other proper documentation

Amendments to schedules, or matrix, adding creditors - $30.00

Conversion Fees

From Chapter 13 to Chapter 7 $25.00

From Chapter 12 to Chapter 7 $60.00

From Chapter 7 to Chapter 11 - $922.00 (non-railroad)

From Chapter 7 to Chapter 11 $755.00 (railroad)

From Chapter 13 to Chapter 11 - $932.00 (non-railroad)

From Chapter 13 to Chapter 11 - $765.00 (railroad)

From Chapter 11 to Chapter 7 - $15.00 if the original filing is a Chapter 11
Motion to Convert by Party From Chapter 11, 12, 13 to Chapter 7 - $15.00 (an additional fee is
due at the time of conversion)

From Chapter 9 to Chapter 7 - $15.00
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Types of conversions where no fee will be charged

From Chapter 7 to Chapter 13

From Chapter 7 to Chapter 12

From Chapter 13 fo Chapter 12

From Chapter 12 fo Chapter 11

From Chapter 11 to anything other than a Chapter 7

If the Court orders a conversion of a case to another chapter (sua sponte conversion).

Fees to Reopen

For a Chapter 7 - $260.00

For a Chapter 9 - $1167.00

For a Chapter 11 - $1167.00 (non-railroad)
For a Chapter 11 - $1000.00 (railroad)

For a Chapter 12 - $200.00

For a Chapter 13 - $235.00

For a Chapter 15 - $1,167.00

Situations where the debtor is exempt from paying a fee to reopen a case:

1) reopening to permit a party to file a complaint to obtain a determination under Rule 4007(b)
(determination of dischargeability of a debt)

2) reopening a case when a creditor is violating the terms of the discharge under 11 US.C,,
section 524

3) to correct an administrative error

The fee to reopen does apply if the debtor attempts to reopen a case in which the Court did
not enter a discharge. Therefore, a debtor seeking to reopen a case to file the certificate of
completion of a financial management course must pay the reopening fee, as no discharge
has been granted in the case.

Deconsolidation Fees

For a Chapter 7 - $306.00

For a Chapter 11 - $1213.00
For a Chapter 12 - $246.00

For a Chapter 13 - $281.00
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Appeals

Filing an Appeal/Cross Appeal - $298.00

Bankruptcy Direct Appeal/Cross Appeal (Requesting) - 298.00
Bankruptcy Direct Appeal/Cross Appeal (Authorized) - 157.00

Other Fees

Retrieval of any file - $64.00 (for any reason from the Federal Records Center in Atlanta) For
retrievals involving multiple boxes $39.00 for each additional box.

Audio Recordings - $30.00

Exemplification of any Court document - $21.00

Registration of foreign judgments (document filing/indexing) - $46.00

Certification of any Court document - $11.00

Copy of any paper - $.50 per page

Copy of docket sheet - $.50 per page

Record Search - $30.00

Returned Payment Fee (for "any” payment returned or denied for insufficient funds) - $53.00

Transfer of Claim - $25.00

PAYMENTS MADE ON-LINE BY CREDIT CARD
OR
CORRECT CHANGE ONLY

NO PERSONAL CHECKS ACCEPTED
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